## 508743908 09/05/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI471864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE: SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA	
	Name	Execution Date
CIOX HEALTH, LLC		08/30/2024
DATAVANT, INC.		08/30/2024
RECEIVING PARTY DAT		
	Blue Owl Capital Corporation	
Street Address:	399 Park Avenue	
Internal Address:	37th Floor	

City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
	·

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8073711
Patent Number:	11004548
Patent Number:	11042668
Patent Number:	11120144
Patent Number:	11080423
Patent Number:	11550956
Patent Number:	11755779
Patent Number:	10910089
Patent Number:	11127491
Patent Number:	10454901
Patent Number:	11537748
Patent Number:	12002555
Application Number:	63549714

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 2127288000

		cketing@willkie.com ew S. Makover
· ·		
		Seventh Avenue
Address Line 4:	New	York , NEW YORK 10019
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		128119/00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Matthew Makover
SIGNATURE:		Matthew Makover
DATE SIGNED:		09/05/2024
Total Attachments: 6		
source=Datavant (NMC) - Patent S	Securi	ty Agreement [Execution Version]#page1.tiff
source=Datavant (NMC) - Patent S	Securi	ty Agreement [Execution Version]#page2.tiff
source=Datavant (NMC) - Patent S	Securi	ty Agreement [Execution Version]#page3.tiff
source=Datavant (NMC) - Patent S	Securi	ty Agreement [Execution Version]#page4.tiff
source=Datavant (NMC) - Patent S	Securi	ty Agreement [Execution Version]#page5.tiff
		ty Agreement [Execution Version]#page6.tiff

### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of August 30, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "**Patent Security Agreement**"), is made by each entity identified as a GRANTOR on the signature pages hereto (each, a "**Grantor**") in favor of Blue Owl Capital Corporation, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "**Administrative Agent**").

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 30, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among each Grantor, the other grantors party thereto, and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which each Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

### SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

### SECTION 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>

Each Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor (including, if such Grantor is a Guarantor, the Secured Obligations of such Grantor arising under the Guaranty), hereby pledges to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):

(i) all United States issued and applied for Patents, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto,

(ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, divisionals, continuations-inpart, renewals, improvements or extensions thereof, and the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein,

(iii) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, violation or other impairment thereof, and

(iv) all Proceeds now or hereafter due or payable under or with respect to the foregoing, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations or impairments thereof, and

(v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;

provided that the Patent Collateral shall not include any Excluded Assets.

### SECTION 3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>

The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

### SECTION 4. <u>RECORDATION</u>

Each Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Patent Security Agreement.

### **SECTION 5. TERMINATION**

This Patent Security Agreement shall terminate and the lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereunder shall be released upon the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations in accordance with the Loan Documents. Upon the termination of this Patent Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute all documents, make all filings, and take all other actions reasonably requested by Grantor, and at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to evidence and record the release of the lien on and security interests in the Patent Collateral granted herein.

### **SECTION 6.** GOVERNING LAW

# THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

### SECTION 7. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic transmission (i.e., a "pdf" or "tif") of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to any document to be signed in connection with this Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures (as defined below), deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act. The term "Electronic Signature" means an electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to, or associated with, a contract or other record and adopted by any natural person, corporation, limited liability company, trust, joint venture, association, company, partnership, governmental authority or other entity with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record.

[*Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Pages Follow*]

PATENT REEL: 068501 FRAME: 0576

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

By:

By:

### CIOX HEALTH, LLC, as a Grantor

-DocuSigned by: Jose Garcia -119B764A4FCC442

Name: Jose Garcia

Vice President Title:

### DATAVANT, INC., as a Grantor

(	Docu	Signed by:
	Jose	Garcia
(		764A4FCC44

Name: Title:

Jose Garcia President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 068501 FRAME: 0577

### ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

**BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION**, as Administrative Agent

By: Blue Owl Credit Advisors LLC, its Investment Advisor

1. tun Open

By:

Name:

Jon ten Oever Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 068501 FRAME: 0578

	_
1	Ρ.
1	5
1	
1	
1	<u> </u>
1	<b>—</b>
1	÷.
1	4
1	
1	24
1	S.

9/21/2021	11127491	SYSTEMS AND METHODS PROVIDING CENTRALIZED ENCRYPTION KEY MANAGEMENT FOR SHARING DATA ACROSS DIVERSE ENTITIES	Datavant, Inc.
2/2/2021	10910089	METHODS AND SYSTEMS PROVIDING CENTRALIZED ENCRYPTION KEY MANAGEMENT FOR SHARING DATA ACROSS DIVERSE ENTITIES	Datavant, Inc.
9/12/2023	11755779	LINKING OF TOKENIZED TRIAL DATA TO OTHER TOKENIZED DATA	Datavant, Inc.
1/10/2023	11550956	LINKING OF TOKENIZED TRIAL DATA TO OTHER TOKENIZED DATA	Datavant, Inc.
8/3/2021	11080423	SYSTEM FOR SIMULATING A DE-IDENTIFIED HEALTHCARE DATA SET AND CREATING SIMULATED PERSONAL DATA WHILE RETAINING PROFILE OF AUTHENTIC DATA	Datavant, Inc.
9/14/2021	11120144	METHODS AND SYSTEMS PROVIDING CENTRAL MANAGEMENT OF DISTRIBUTED DE-IDENTIFICATION AND TOKENIZATION SOFTWARE FOR SHARING DATA	Datavant, Inc.
6/22/2021	11042668	SYSTEM FOR PREPARING DATA FOR EXPERT CERTIFICATION AND MONITORING DATA OVER TIME TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH CERTIFIED BOUNDARY CONDITIONS	Datavant, Inc.
5/11/2021	11004548	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING DE-IDENTIFIED MORTALITY INDICATORS IN HEALTHCARE DATA	Datavant, Inc.
12/6/2011	8073711	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR OBTAINING HEALTH- RELATED RECORDS AND DOCUMENTS USING AN ONLINE LOCATION	CIOX Health, LLC
Issue Date	Patent No.	Patent	Grantor

6/4/2024	2202202	BUNDLED SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTATION	Datavant, Inc.
141000	100000000	ELECTRONIC HEALTHCARE FORM GENERATION WITH	j
12/2/12/12/022	04//0111	UNSTRUCTURED DATA IN HEALTHCARE RECORDS	Dalavalit, IIIC.
10/77/70	11527710	SELF-CONTAINED SYSTEM FOR DE-IDENTIFYING	Dotationt Inc
10/22/2017	10424201	IDENTIFICATION AND ANONYMOUS DATA LINKAGE	Datavant, mt.
10/22/20	10727001	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ENABLING DATA DE-	Determent Inc

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

2/5/2024	63/549714	PROBABILISTIC MATCHING OF POPULATION LEVEL BLOOM FILTERS	Datavant, Inc.
		ANONYMOUS POPULATION OVERLAP ESTIMATION BY	
Filing Date	Application No.	Patent	Grantor